3. 2016 reflects immaterial corrections in estimated allocation of revenue by product for comparability.

4. Adjustments related to one-time items not representative of normal business operations.

5. Other includes telematics, maintenance, food and transportation related businesses.

1. Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), which was adopted by

the Company on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective transition method. For  purposes of comparability, 2017 revenue has been recast in this exhibit and

is reconciled to GAAP. Pro forma amounts for 2017 include certain estimates and assumptions made by the Company for the impact of ASC 606 on 2017 revenues,

as the Company did not apply a full retrospective  adoption.

FLEETCOR  |  21

REVENUE1

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

FUEL CARDS CORPORATE PAYMENTS

Reported $251 Reported $83

Impact of ASC 606 $28 Impact of ASC 606 $1

Adjusted $279 Adjusted $84

RECONCILIATION OF BUSINESS LINE GROWTH FOR ASC 606
(in millions)

RECONCILIATION OF IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF ASC 606 TO
THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(in thousands)

FLEETCOR  |  22

Q3 2018 AS REPORTED1 IMPACT OF ASC 606
Q3 2018 PRIOR TO

ADOPTION

Revenues, net $619,586 $ 27,958 $647,544

Expenses

Merchant commissions   - 30,909 30,909

Processing   128,400 (2,498) 125,902

Selling   44,806 875 45,681

General and administrative   98,023 - 98,023

Depreciation and amortization   67,267 - 67,267

Operating income 281,090 (1,328) 279,762

Total other expense 43,522 - 43,522

Income before income taxes 237,568 (1,328) 236,240

Provision for income taxes 79,874 (498) 79,376

Net income $157,694 $ (830) $156,864

1. Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of ASC 606 and related cost capitalization guidance, which was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective

transition method.The adoption of ASC 606 resulted in an adjustment to retained earnings in our consolidated balance sheet for the cumulative effective of applying the standard, which included costs

incurred to obtain a contract, as well as presentation changes in our statements of income, including the classification of certain amounts previously classified as merchant commissions and processing

expense net with revenues. As a result of the application of the modified retrospective transition method, the Company's prior period results within its Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q will